

May 25, 2023

City of Eden 120 Paint Rock Street Eden, Texas 76837 Attn: Mayor Agapito Torres

Re: USDA RD North Water System Improvements City of Eden, Texas Recommendation of Project Acceptance

Dear Mayor Torres:

To the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, the referenced project is complete in accordance with the approved Contract Documents, Drawings, Technical Specifications, and Change Orders. The date of substantial completion is <u>November 28, 2023</u>. The Contractor warranties the work for a period of 1 year from the date of Substantial Completion. The Contractor has provided the closeout documents outlined in Section 01700 of the Contract Documents.

In accordance with the Contract Documents, final project acceptance and release of retainage funds is recommended once the Contractor provides the remaining closeout documents.

Sincerely,

Enprotec / Hibbs & Todd, Inc.

Sage Diller, PE

SD/jd

Attachments: Closeout Documents Provided by Contractor

c: City Council City Attorney Todd Powell, USDA-RD Project File: 7300 P\ProjectsEden, City of 7300 USDA-RD 2019 Water & WW System Improvements\5. Construction Phase\Close-out Documents\North Water

Environmental, Civil & Geotechnical Engineers

Abilene Office 402 Cedar Abilene, Texas 79601 P.O. Box 3097 Abilene, Texas 79604 325.698.5560 | 325.690.3240 fax Lubbock Office 6310 Genoa Avenue, Suite E Lubbock, Texas 79424 806.794.1100 | 806.794.0778 fax

www.e-ht.com

Granbury Office 1310 Weatherford Highway, Suite 116 Granbury, Texas 76048 682.498.6000 | 682.498.6293 fax

PE Firm Registration No. 1151 PG Firm Registration No. 50103 RPLS Firm Registration No. 10011900

FINAL BILLS PAID AFFIDAVIT **BY CONTRACTOR**

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared as , known to me to be a credible person, and after being by me duly sworn, upon oath stated and affirmed that: "My name is dy Darnell and I am the <u>Owner</u> (Name) Darnell Construction hereafter referred to in this affidavit as (Firm) "Contractor". Contractor's business address is <u>4750 S. Chadbourne</u>, St, SanAngelo (Address) Texas, $\frac{76904}{(7in)}$. The undersigned Contractor has personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and has full authority to make the agreements in this affidavit on behalf of Contractor. Pursuant to and in accordance with a written contract between Contractor and <u>(Owner)</u>, collectively referred to as Owner, Contractor furnished materials and labor for the construction, renovation, installation or repair of certain

improvements (the "Improvements") as indicated in City of 'Eden Permit No. <u>Contract</u> 7300 (Permit No. e.g. SDP1200-0000)

All work provided for under said written construction contract, together with all changes and supplements thereto, has been fully completed in accordance with the terms and provisions of said contract.

Contractor has paid each of its subcontractors, laborers, suppliers and materialmen in full for all labor and materials provided to Contractor for or in connection with the construction, renovation, or repair of the Improvements.

Contractor is not aware of any unpaid bills, claims, demands, or causes of action by any of its subcontractors, laborers, manufacturers, suppliers, or materialmen for or in connection with the furnishing of labor materials, or both, for the construction, renovation, or repair of the Improvements.

Contractor further understands that this Final Bills Paid Affidavit is being given pursuant to and in accordance with Section 53.085 of the Texas Property Code and that the

intentional, knowing, or reckless making of a false or misleading statement in this Affidavit constitutes an offense under said Section and is a Class A misdemeanor.

Contractor hereby indemnifies and holds harmless the City of Round Rock from any and all claims, demands or causes of action, and any costs, expenses, and attorney's fees incurred in connection therewith, arising from or connected with, the statements and representations contained herein.

EXECUTED this 22 day of 420, 2023.

CONTRACTOR: Name: Title:

Notary's Acknowledgement

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared $\underline{\bigcirc}$ $\underline{\bigcirc}$



TIFFANIE MELONE My Notary ID # 129246680 Expires December 28, 2024



SureTec INSURANCE COMPANY

CONSENT OF SURETY TO FINAL PAYMENT

OWNER ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR SURETY OTHER



BOND NO.: 4440578

TO OBLIGEE: (Name and Address) City of Eden 120 Paint Rock Road, Eden, TX 76837

PROJECT: (Name and Address) North Water System Improvements, Eden, TX CONTRACT FOR: North Water System Improvements

CONTRACT DATED: 08/30/2021

PRINCIPAL: Darnell Construction, LLC 4750 S. Chadbourne Street, San Angelo, TX 76904

At the request of the Obligee and the Principal indicated above, (Insert name and address of Surety)

SureTec Insurance Company, 2103 CityWest Blvd, Suite 1300, Houston, TX 77042,

SURETY,

on bond of (Insert name and address of Contractor)

Darnell Construction, LLC 4750 S. Chadbourne Street, San Angelo, TX 76904

, CONTRACTOR,

,OBLIGEE,

and conditioned on the representation by Obligee that all Contract provisions relating to the payment of final payment under the Contract have been satisfied by Principal as of the date of final payment, and that no claims by Obligee or any third party are known or believed by Obligee or its representatives to exist as of the date of final payment, representations as to the truth and accuracy of the foregoing conditions being deemed to have been made by Obligee in connection with this request for Consent of Surety, hereby approves of the final payment to the Principal, and agrees that final payment in accordance with the terms hereof shall not relieve the Surety of its obligations to *(Insert name and address of Obligee)*

City of Eden 120 Paint Rock Road, Eden, TX 76837

as set forth in said Surety's bond.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: May 19, 2023 (Insert in writing the month followed by the numeric date and year.)

SureTec Insurance Company(Surety)

(Signature of authorized representative) Tammy A. Friddle, Attorney-in-Fact

JOINT LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That SureTec Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its principal office in the County of Harris, Texas and Markel Insurance Company (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinols, and having its principal administrative office in Gien Allen, Virginia, does by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

> Paul G. Adam, Peter S. Batjer, Joséph P. O'Connor, Lisa W. Friend, Susan D.B. Muniz, Alan N. Sisk, Marci James, Shannon Dunaway, Tammy A. Friddle, Amy Taylor

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seai and deliver for and on their own behalf, individually as a surety or jointly, as co-sureties, and as their act and deed any and all bonds and other undertaking in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

Ten Million and 00/100 Dollars (\$10,000,000.00)

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, any Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Assistant Secretary, Treasurer or Assistant Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the SureTec insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company, as the case may be, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Markel insurance Company and SureTec Insurance Company have caused their official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by their duly authorized officers on the 15th day of February , 2023 .

SureTec Insurance Company

Michael C. Keimig President

Michael C. Keimig, President

State of Texas County of Harris:





Markelinsurance @ Undey Jerinings Vice President

On this 15th day of February , 2023 A. D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICERS OF THE COMPANIES, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in, who executed the preceding instrument, and they acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, disposed and said that they are the officers of the said companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the proceeding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said companies, and that Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of said Companies referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.



By: Aulie E. McCle-/Julie E. McClary, Notary Public /Ny commission expires 3/29/2026

2023

We, the undersigned Officers of SureTec Insurance Company and Markel Insurance Company do herby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands, and affixed the Seals of said Companies, on the 19th day of May

M. Brent Beaty, sistant Secretar

Markel Insurance Company Assistant Se étarv

Any Instrument issued in excess of the penaity stated above is totally void and without any validity. 4221025 For verification of the authority of this Power you may call (713)812-0800 on any business day between 8:30 AM and 5:00 PM CST.

SureTec Insurance Company

IMPORTANT NOTICE Statutory Complaint Notice/Filing of Claims

To obtain information or make a complaint: You may call the Surety's toll free telephone number for information or to make a complaint or file a claim at: 1-866-732-0099. You may also write to the Surety at:

SureTec Insurance Company 9500 Arboretum Blvd., Suite 400 Austin, TX 78759

You may contact the Texas Department of Insurance to obtain information on companies, coverage, rights or complaints at 1-800-252-3439. You may write the Texas Department of Insurance at:

PO Box 149104 Austin, TX 78714-9104 Fax#: 512-490-1007 Web: <u>http://www.tdi.state.tx.us</u> Email: ConsumerProtection@tdi.texas.gov

PREMIUM OR CLAIMS DISPUTES: Should you have a dispute concerning your premium or about a claim, you should contact the Surety first. If the dispute is not resolved, you may contact the Texas Department of Insurance.